Pl0000100291

(Re	equestor's Name)		
(Ad	ldress)		
	ldress)		
	,,		
(Cil	ty/State/Zip/Phon	e #)	
—		—	
	WAIT	MAIL	
(Business Entity Name)			
	·		
(D_	oumont Number		
(Document Number)			
Certified Copies Certificates of Status			
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:			
	r ling Onicer.		
: -			
Office Use Only			
Once Ose Only			
/			

T. Burch UEL 13 2010.

•



12/10/10--01007--012 **78.75

FILED 2010 DEC 10 PH 3:50 Secretary of state 170 Lanass e. Florida

T Burch DEC 13201

COVER LETTER

_ _ _ _ _ . .

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

٦,

÷

;

SUBJECT: LOCAL DEALS TV, INC. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME – <u>MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX</u>)

Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

\$70.00 Filing Fee

Status

√ \$78.75	\$87.50
Filing Fee	Filing Fee,
& Certified Copy	Certified Copy
	& Certificate
ADDITIONAL CO	DV DFOUIDFIN

FROM: HERBERT FABIO
Name (Printed or typed)

18495 S. DIXIE HIGHWAY, UNIT 373 Address

> MIAMI FL 33157 City, State & Zip

> > (305) 394 - 9671

Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF LOCAL DEALS TV, INC.

The undersigned incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation, a natural person competent to contract, hereby forms a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I NAME AND LOCATION OF AGENT AND OFFICES

Section 1.1 <u>Name.</u> The name of the corporation shall be: LOCAL DEALS TV, INC.

Section 1.2 <u>Principal Office and Place of Business</u>. The principal office of the corporation shall be located 1599 NW 43rd Avenue, Lauderhill, FL 33133 with a post office address which is the same. The principal place of business of the corporation shall be the same as the principal office. The corporation may change the location of the foregoing offices or the post office address, transact business at other places within or without the State of Florida and establish branch offices within or without the State of Florida and establish branch offices within or without the State of Florida, all as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine.

Section 1.3 <u>Registered Agent and Office</u>. The Registered Agent for the corporation to accept service of process within the State of Florida shall be Herbert Fabio. The street address of the Registered Agent, which shall be the Registered Office, shall be1599 NW 43rd Avenue, Lauderhill FL 33313

ARTICLE II DURATION AND COMMENCEMENT

Section 2.1 <u>Duration.</u> The Corporation shall have perpetual existence, or until dissolved according to law.

Section 2.2 <u>Commencement of Corporate Existence</u> The corporation's existence shall commence on the date of subscription and acknowledgement hereof which date shall be no more than five days prior to the filing hereof by the Department of State.

ARTICLE III PURPOSE AND POWERS

Section 3.1 <u>Purpose</u> The general purpose for which the corporation is initially organized shall be to transact any and all lawful business for which a corporation may be incorporated under the laws of Florida. And to do everything necessary or convenient for the accomplishment of said purpose, and to do all other things incidental thereto or connected therewith that are not prohibited by law, and to carry out said purpose in any state, territory, country, to the extent, not prohibited by law therein.

Section 3.2 <u>Powers</u> The corporation shall have and exercise all of the corporate powers enumerated in or otherwise permitted under the Florida General Corporation Act.

ARTICLE IV AUTHORIZED SHARES

Section 4.1 <u>Class, Number and Par.</u> The shares of stock authorized hereunder shall not be divided into classes and shall consist of one class of common stock only. The aggregate number of shares of stock which the corporation shall be authorized to issue and have outstanding at any one time shall be limited to one thousand (1,000) shares at one dollar (\$1.00) par value.

Section 4.2 <u>Consideration</u>. The consideration for the issuance of said shares, or any part thereof, shall be money current of the United States of America, or property or services of value at least equivalent to the stock issued as fixed and determined by the Board of Directors of said corporation. Whenever any share or shares of stock are issued in consideration of payment to be made in property or in services, the fair and just value of consideration for the issuance of said stock shall be affixed by stock of the corporation which shall be issued for the consideration, or for not less than the consideration in cash, property or services, shall be fully paid and non-assessable.

Section 4.3 <u>No Preemptive Rights.</u> The shareholders of the corporation shall have no preemptive rights granted by the Articles of Incorporation to acquire unissued or treasury shares of the corporation or securities of the corporation convertible into or carrying a right to subscribe to acquire shares.

Section 4.4 <u>Plurality Voting</u> Shareholder voting shall be on a plurality basis. The shareholders of the corporation shall not be entitled to vote their shares cumulatively in elections for the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE V GENERAL

Section 5.1 <u>Amendment.</u> The Articles of Incorporation may be amended from time to time only by action of the Board of Directors and the shareholders in accordance with applicable law.

Section 5.2 <u>Directors.</u> All corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the corporation managed under the direction of its Board of Directors, subject to any limitation set forth in these Articles of Incorporation. This corporation shall have two directors initially. The names and addresses of the initial members of the Board of Directors are:

NAME:	ADDRESS
Oseer Williams	1599 NW 43 rd Ave
President	Lauderhill, FL 33313
Darren L. Harbin	8051 W McNab Rd
Secretary/Treasurer	Tamarac, FL 33321

The number of directors may be increased from time to time by an amendment to the bylaws. All directors shall be selected as provided by the by-laws.

ARTICLE VI: INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator is as follows:

DEBRA FABIO 8340 SW 166th Street Village of Palmetto Bay, FL 33157

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and acknowledged and filed the foregoing Article of Incorporation under the laws of the State of Florida on this 3^{-1} day of <u>December</u>, 2010.

3

m Herbert Fabio, Incorporator

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate. I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provision of statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent

Herbert Fabio, Registered Agent

<u>) 010</u>

2010 DEC 10 PM Ē \bigcirc э 50

4